03-958-CD
MICHELLE WILSON vs SANDHYA SETH



Date: 11/2/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 02:28 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 2 Case: 2003-00958-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Michelie Wilson vs. Sandhya Seth

Civil Other
Date Judge

6/30/2003 / Filing: Preacipe for Writ of Summons Paid by: Inzana, David B. Receipt  No Judge
number: 1862310 Dated: 06/30/2003 Amount. $85.00 (Check)
Writ issued to Sheriff

8/7/2003 / Praecipe For Appearance on behalf of Defendant, Sandhya Seth. filed by No Judge
s/Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire  Certificate of Service 1 cc Atty

/Praecipe To File Complaint, Rule To File Complaint and Certification Of No Judge
Service. RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT, AND NOW, this 7th day of

August, 2003, a Rule is hereby granted upon the Plzintiff to file a Civil

Action within 20 days after service hereof or suffer the entery of a

Judgment of Non Pros.  s/WAS,SR., Prothonotary  Certification of

Service 1 cc Atty w/issued Rule

8/13/2003 /Certificate of Service, Affidavit of Service of Rule to File Complaint upon No Judge
JACQUELINE KLINE, ESQ. filed by s/LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQ.
no cc

8/14/2003 / Sheriff Returns: Now July 2, 2003 served Writ of Summons on Defendant No Judge
at residence. Shff. Hawkins $32.05 Surcharge $10.00 Paid by Atty.

8/29/2003 econd Affidavit Of Service Of Rule To File Complaint. filed by s/Laura R. No Judge
Signorelli, Esq.  Certificate of Service nocc
11/4/2003 /Complaint filed by Atty. Inzana. No cc. No Judge

Certificate of Service, filed. This 3rd day of November 2003 delivered a true Paul E. Cherry
and correct copy of Plaintiff's Complaint on Laura Signorelli Esq., filed by s/
David B. Inzana Esq.

11/17/2003 / Praecipe For Appearance On Behalf Of Defendant, SANDHYA SETH. No Judge
filed by, s/Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire  Certificate of Service no cc
12/15/2003 ubstitution of Verification to the Answer and New Matter for Verification No Judge

previously filed In Reference to the Above Captioned Case. filed by,
s/Laura R. Signorelle, Esq. Verification, s/Sandhya Seth Certificate of
Service nocc

3/24/2004 ertificate Prerequisite to Shervice of A Subpoena Pursuant to Rule No Judge
4009.22. filed by, sf/Laura Signorelli, Esquire no cc

9/17/2004 J Entry of Appearance Praecipe for Appearance on behalf of PIff. filed by No Judge
Victor Pribanic, Esq. 1 CC to Atty.

3/28/2007 /Certificate of Readiness for Jury Trial, filed by s/ Victory H. Pribanic, No Judge
Esquire. No CC
7/30/2007 Defendant's Motion in Limine, filed by s/ Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire. 1 CC Paul E. Cherry
" Atty.

8/24/2007 / Order, Jury Selection is scheduled for August 28, 2007, beginning at 9:00  Paul E. Cherry
a.m. in Courtroom 2. Trial is scheduled for Oct. 30, 31 and Nov. 1, 2007,
beginning at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom 2. (see original for deadlines). by The
Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. CC to Pribanic, Signorelli

9/11/2007 /Entry of Appearance, filed. Please enter my appearance on behalf of the ~ Paul E. Cherry
Plaintiff in the above captioned action, filed by s/ Sherie Lynn Painter Esq.
CC Atty Painter.

9/27/2007 Motion to Consolidate And Amend Caption, filed by s/ Sherie Lynn Painter, Paul E. Cherry
Esquire. 2CC Atty. Painter



Date: 11/2/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 02:28 PM ROA Report

Page 2 of 2 Case; 2003-00958-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Michelle Wilson vs. Sandhya Seth

Civil Other
Date ' Judge

9/28/2007 Order, this 27th day of Sept., 2007, upon agreement of the parties, it is Paul E. Cherry
Ordered that Motion to Consolidate amd Amend Caption is Granted. The
actions filed at 2003-958-CD and 2007-800-CD are hereby consolidated
and that future filings for 2003-958-CD and 2007-800-CD are to filed under
2003-958-CD. Further, the caption is amended as follows:
Michelle Wilson, Megan Wilson, and Michelle Wison, Legal Guardian for
Macy Wilson, a minor, Plaintiffs, vs. Sandhya Seth, Defendant.
By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2CC Atty. Painter

10/5/2007 Emergency Motion to Strike Economic Expert/Motion For Sanctions, Notice Paul E. Cherry
of Presentment, and Order of Court. Filed by s/ Laura R. Signorelli,
Esquire. 1CC Atty.

ffidavit of Service of Expert Interrogatories, filed. On October 3, 2007,a  Paul E. Cherry
true and correct copy of the Expert Interrogatories on Donal Kirwin SPHR,
filed by s/ Laura R. Signorelli Esq. No CC.

Scheduling Order, filed 2 cert. to Atty Signorelli Paul E. Cherry
v NOW, this 5th day of Oct., 2007, RE: Defendant's Emergency Motion to

Strike Economic Expert/Motion for Sanctions. Hearing scheduled for the

11th day of October, 2007

10/18/2007 /\nswer to Complaint and New Matter And Counterclaim, filed by s/ Laura  Paul E. Cherry
R. Signorelli, Esquire. No CC

laintiffs' Reply to New Matter And Additional Defendant's Answer to Paul E. Cherry
Counterclaim, filed by s/ Sherie Lynn Painter, Esquire. No CC
11/1/2007 Order, NOW, this 30th day of Oct., 2007, Motion in Limine filed on behalf of Paul E. Cherry

the Defense is granted. Furthur Order that Plaintiff shall not mention any
claims made by the husband of the Plaintiff, Mark Wilson, and/or Macy
Wilson. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Attys: Pribanic &
Painter, Inzara, Signorelli

Stipulations, filed by Thomas D. Snyder Court Reporter Paul E. Cherry
/ Stipulation between the parties with the terms of the agreement will be

disclosed to the Court ONLY AFTER the entry of the verdict for purposes of

molding the verdict.

s/ Sherrie Painter, Esq. and Laura R. Signorelli, Esq.

Verdict, filed. Paul E. Cherry
Question #1: Do you find that the Defendant, Sandhya Seth, was

negligent? NO. If you answer Question #1 "NO", the Plaintiffs cannot

recover and you should not answer any further questions and return to the

courtroom. s/ Kenneth Kosut



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MICHELLE WILSON : NO. 2003 -48% . cyp
Plaintiff :
Preacipe for Writ of Summons
Vs.
Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff
SANDHYA SETH, :
Defendant : Counsel of Record for this Party:

DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ.
Supreme Ct. # 75569

920 Fifth Ave.

Brockway, PA 15824
(814)265-0282

PREACIPE FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF SUMMONS

To the Prothonotary:

Kindly issue and forward to the Sheriff for service a Writ of Summons in the

above-captioned matter. %/
recd

DéyﬂB Inzana, Esq\

Attorney for Plaintiff
920 Fifth Ave.,
Brockway, PA 15824

FILED
JUN 30 2003 ()

o [\ovie [ w_ 0
William A. Shaw ~ ¥P g
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Lot A3 Swen TS Wea-



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MICHELLE WILSON : NO.
Plaintiff X
Writ of Summons
VS.
Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff
SANDHYA SETH, : .
Defendant : Counsel of Record for this Party:

DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ.
Supreme Ct. # 75569

920 Fifth Ave.

Brockway, PA 15824
(814)265-0282

WRIT OF SUMMONS

To: SANDHYA SETH
5 Breezewood Ave.
DuBois, PA 15801

You are hereby notified that Michelle Wilson, Plaintiff, has commenced an action
against you in relation to an automobile accident that occurred on June 30, 2001.

Junv 32 rLoe]
Date William Shaw, Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

MICHELLE WILSON,

Plaintiff
vs.

SANDHYA SETH,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CASE NO. 2003-958-CD

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICE OF MARIANNE C. MNICH
Two Mellon Bank Center

Suite 405, 501 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4110

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

AUG 07 2003

William A. Shaw
Pmmmmwwmmmoﬂmmﬁ



2003-958-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Defendant, Sandhya Seth,

in reference to the above captioned case.

WVLLM

LAURA R. SIGNO LI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for D&fencant
Sandhya Seth




2003-958~-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the Praecipe
for Appearance upon all other parties or their attorney of record
by regular First Class Mail on this 4™ day of August, 2003.

JACQUELINE KLINE

P.O. Box 71
Luthersburg, PA 15848

Yois U bl

Laura R. Sig elli, Esquire
Attorney for Pefendant
Sandhya Seth




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CL

vs.
PRAECIPE TO FILE COMPLAINT,
SANDHYA SETH, RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

and CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE
Defendant.

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECCRD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICE OF MARIANNE C. MNICH
Two Mellon Bank Center

Suite 405, 501 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4110

FILED

AUG 07 2003

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



2003-958-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vVS.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter a Rule upon the Plaintiff to file a Complaint within
twenty (20) days hereof or suffer the entry of a Judgment of Non
Pros.

Ny ﬂLMMﬂ/

LAURA R. SIGT%ﬁELLI, ESQUIRE

Attorney for fendant
Sandhya Seth

RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

AND NOW, this 2! day of/&lgnsi , 2003, a Rule is

hereby granted upon the Plaintiff to file a Civil Action within

twenty (20) days after service hereof or suffer the entry of a

(e A

&

Judgment of Non Pros.

PROTHONCTARY



2003-958-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have served a copy of the
Praecipe to File Complaint, Rule to File Compla-nt and
Certification of Service upon all other parties or their attorney

of record by First Class Mail on this 4' day of August, 2003.

JACQUELINE KLINE
P.O. Box 71
Luthersburg, PA 15848

loia IT/OL’WJM

LAURA R. SIGNO?ZLLI, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Dffendant
Sandhya Seth



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vsS.
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
SANDHYA SETH, RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
Defendant. FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:

Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, Esquire
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICE OF MARIANNE C. MNICH
Two Mellon Bank Center

Suite 405, 501 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4110

FILED

AUG 132003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



CLEARFIELD COUNTY, SS:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire being duly sWOrn, doth depose
and say that she served the within Rule on Jacqueline Kline,
Esquire on Augast 7th, 2003. |

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME:

this 11lth day of 2003 : 8&111.4:/ :U(mdu (11/(/
MXLW LAURA™ SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
Notarial

Annette L Ditz, wic
My Comm gf"gtpm %?"my

MMW%RMMWWmeuwmd




2003-958-¢D -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter a Rule upon the Plaintiff to file a Complaint within
twenty (20) days hereof or suffer the entry of a Judgment of Non
Pros.

LAURA R. SIG?%?ELLI, ESQUIRE

Attorney for fendant
Sandhya Seth

RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

. oh .
AND NOW, this 7 day of é!&%}!&’\' , 2003, a Rule is

hereby granted upon the Plaintiff to file a Civil Action within

twenty (20) days after service hereof or suffer the entry of a

Gt A2,

PROTHONOTARY




2003-958-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have served a copy of this
Affidavit of Service of Rule to File Complaint upon all
other parties or their attorney of record by First Class

Mail on this 11*" day of August, 2003.

JACQUELINE KLINE, ESQUIRE
P.O. Box 71
Luthersburg, PA 15848

Jatda) L Ji prir e { ,/,(/

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant
Sandhya Seth




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

WILSON, MICHELLE

Sheriff Docket # 14249
VS. 03-958-CD
SETH, SANDHYA
WRIT OF SUMMONS

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 2, 2003 AT 9:43 AM SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF SUMMONS ON SANDHY A
SETH, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 5 BREEZEWOOD AVE., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SANDHYA SETH A TRUE AND ATTESTED

COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/NEVLING

Return Costs

Cost Description
32.05 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 4198

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 4199

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

&

WILLIAM A. SHAW Ch;sfé? A. H%:
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires Sheriff
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

ILED
/ 0)3-»4@
AUG 142003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Dlaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
SECOND AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
SANDHYA SETH, RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
Defendant. FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:

Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, Esquire
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICE OF MARIANNE C. MNICH
Two Mellon Bank Center

Suite 405, 501 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4110

FILED

AUG 292003

William A. Shaw -
Prothonotary/Clerk ot Eourts



CLEARFIELD COUNTY, SS:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire being duly s#Orn, doth depose
and say that she served the within Rule on Jacqueline Kline,
Esquire on Augest 7th, 2003. |

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME:

this 11th day of 2003 ‘Sézi/(/(s;.l:r/;rw'uf,[{/

4?&<LA§ZZ§?__ LAURA™ SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE

L. D!e'Z. Nota

mabu Pubiic
by Comm'?m Expires me
Merber, .

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, SS:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire being duly sworn, doth depose

and say that she served the within Rule on David Inzana, Esquire
on August 27, 2003.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME:

this 27th day of 2003 : B{ﬂ_(,(/uJ Angu /,(U
/égzééﬂdééézgff LAURA SIGNOREL{lI, ESQUIRE
NOTARIAL SEAL

June B. Randolph, Notary Public
City of Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny
My Commission Expires Mar. 8, 2004




-

2003-958-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

’

Please enter a Rule upon the Plaintiff to file a Complaint within

twenty (20) days hereof or suffer the entry of a Judgment of Non
Pros.
NIy ﬂ/eé,/qwu/\jﬂl

LAURA R. SIGT%&ELLI, ESQUIRE

Attorney for fendant
Sandhya Seth

RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

+h
AND NOW, this 7 day of £L5%“§+ , 2003, a Rule is

hereby granted upon the Plaintiff to file a Civil Action within

twenty (20) days after service hereof or suffer the entry of a

Q—cw%

PROTHONOTARY




2003-958-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have served a copy of this
Second Affidavit of Service of Rule to File Complaint upon
all other parties or their attorney of record by First Class

Mail on this 27™ day of August, 2003.

David Inzana, Esquire
920 Fifth Avenue
Brockway, PA 15824

e M%m;!’l; )
LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Defendant
Sandhya Seth



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MICHELLE WILSON,
Plaintiffs
vs. . No.2003-958-C.D.
Type of Pleading;
Complaint
SANDHYA SETH, ' - Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff
Defendant :

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:
DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ.
920 Fifth Avenue

Brockway, PA 15824

(814) 265-0282

ID No. 75569

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

NGV 0 42003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MICHELLE WILSON,
Plaintiffs

vs. : No. 2003-958-C.D.

SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served by entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claims in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may loose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Keystone Legal Services, Inc. William Shaw, Prothonotary
213 North Second Street Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 371-1723 (814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MICHELLE WILSON,
Plaintiffs

VS. : No. 2003-958-C.D.

SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant

COMPLAINT - CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, MICHELLE WILSON, by and through her
attorney, David B. Inzana, Esquire, and files the within Complaint, and in support thereof

avers the following:

1) Plaintiff Michelle Wilson, an adult individual who at all times relevant to this
complaint resided at RD#3 Box 60, DuBois, Clearfield County, PA 15801.

2) Defendant, Sandhya Seth, is an adult individual who at all times relevant to
this complaint resided at 5 Breezewood Ave., DuBois, PA 15801.

3) The facts and occurrences hereinafter stated took place on 30® day of June,
2001 at approximately 1:56 p.m. in the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

4) At the aforesaid time, date and place, Plaintiff was operating a motor vehicle
that was traveling west on Maple Ave. near the intersection of 6™ S. Street in the City of

DuBois, Pennsylvania.



5) At the aforesaid time, date and place, Defendant did operate his motor vehicle
in a Northerly direction on S. Sixth Street and failed to obey the stop sign at the
intersection of S. Sixth and Maple. Defendant did operate his vehicle in such a negligent,
careless and reckless manner so as to cause his vehicle to make contact with the motor
vehicle driven by plaintiff.

6) As a result of the aforesaid negligence, carelessness and recklessness of the
Defendant, Plaintiff did sustain the injuries as follows:

(a) Pain and injuries accosiated with whiplash
(b) Jaw injuries
(c) Stress fractures on the kneecap

7) The injuries of the Plaintiff were the direct legal and proximate cause of the

negligence, carelessness and recklessness of the Defendant which consists of the

following:

(a) Failure to abide by the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code by Running a Stop
Sign;

(b) Failing to apply the brakes of his motor vehicle at a time to avoid a
collision with Plaintiff;

(c) Negligently and carelessly applying the brakes;
(d) Failing to observe the Plaintiff’s vehicle on the highway;

8) The injuries to the Plaintiff and the damages suffered by the Plaintiff were
caused solely and exclusively by the negligence, carelessness and recklessness of the
Defendant, and were in no way caused by the Plaintiff. Solely as a result of the
aforementioned accident, Plaintiff has been caused to sustain serious physical injuries,
the full extent of which are presently unknown. To date, Plaintiff has had extensive
injuries to her jaw and has had to undergo two (2) surgeries thus far. It is expected that at

least one more surgical procedure will be probable.



9) As a result of the injuries sustained by the plaintiffs herein, plaintiff has under

gone in the past and will in the future undergo pain and suffering.

10) As a result of the injuries sustained by the Plaintiff herein, the Plaintiff has

suffered a permanent diminution in the ability to enjoy her life and life's pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff hereby demands judgment against defendants in an
amount in excess of Twenty Five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, plus interests, costs,

and any damages for delay.

Respectfully submitted,

Attorney for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION

I, Michelle Wilson, verify that the statements made in this complaint are true and
correct to the best of my information knowledge and belief and I understand that false

statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904, relating to

unswomn falsification to authorities.

o 023 Mol Al isry

Ml(chelle Wilson




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MICHELLE WILSON,
Plaintiffs

vs. : No. 2003-958-C.D.

SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. - . ‘-'
I, David B. Inzana, Esq., hereby certify that I have on this | S day of

Y\)O\)CW\LLL , 2003, caused to be delivered a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s

Complaint by depositing the same with the United States Post Office, First Class Main,
postage prepaid, to the following person:

Laura Signorelli, Esq.

Law Office of Marianne C. Mnich
Two Mellon Bank Center

501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-4403

Respectfully,

e :%e

David B. Inzana, Esq. 0

Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Ct. #75569
920 Fifth Ave.
Brockway, PA 15824

(814)265-0282 F, L E D

NOV 0 4 2003

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courtg



e

DAVID B. INZANA
Attorney at Law
> 920 Fifth Avenue
Brockway, PA 15824

" 8142650282 - FAX 814-265-0317"



2003-958-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vs. CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
SANDHYA SETH,
PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE
Defendant.

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICE OF MARIANNE C. MNICH
Two Mellon Bank Center

Suite 405, 501 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4110

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

NOV 172003

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



2003-958-CD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Defendant, Sandhya

Seth, in reference to the above captioned case.

Yo, bl

LAURA R. SIGNbRELLI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defencant
Sandhya Seth




2003-958-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have served a copy of the
Praecipe for Appearance upon all other parties or their attorney

of record by First Class Mail on this 14™ day of November, 2003.

David Inzana, Esquire
920 Fifth Avenue
Brockway, PA 15824

Lo, Whnadld

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant
Sandhya Seth




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANTIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
SANDHYA SETH, SUBSTITUTION OF VERIFICATION
Defendant.

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICE OF MARIANNE C. MNICH
Two Mellon Bank Certer

Suite 405, 501 Grart Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4110

0.C 152003

Wothar A ST 3w
pr_moroe ek of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

SUBSTITUTION OF VERIFICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached verification to the Answer and New
Matter for verification previously filed in reference to the

above captioned case.

Yausas N 4 mny [/&
LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant
Sandhya Seth




2003-958-CD

VERIFICATION

Sandhya Seth states that he/she is the Defendant named
herein and that the facts set forth in the Def=ndant’s Answer to
Complaint and New Matter are true and correct Zo the best of
his/her knowledge, information and belief; and that this
statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

i 20 03 :n%w[/w olotl,

Date $gndhya Seth




2003-958-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have served a copy of the
SUBSTITUTION OF VERIFICATION upon all other parties or their
attorney of record by First Class Mail on this 10*" day of
December, 2003.

David Inzana, Esquire
920 Fifth Avenue
Brockway, PA 15824

Vaunds 4 dpnar Qo

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Defendant
Sandhya Seth




CERTIFICATE
PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF A SUBPOENA

PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.22

IN THE MATTER OF: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
WILSON TERM,
-V§- CASE NO: 2003-958-CD
SETH

As a prerequisite to service of a subpoena for documents and things pursuant
to Rule 40092.22

MCS on behalf of LAURA SIGNORELLI, ESQ.
certifies that

(1) A notice of intent to serve the subpoena with a copy of the subpoena
attached thereto was mailed or delivered to each party at least
twenty days prior to the date on which the subpoena is sought to be
served,

(2) A copy of the notice of intent, including the proposed subpoena, is
attached to this certificate,

(3) No objection to the subpoena has been received, and

(4) The subpoena which will be served is identical to the subpoena which
is attached to the notice of intent to serve the subpoena.

Ui © sl

MCS on behalf of

DATE: 03/08/2004 LAURA SIGNORELLI, ESQ.
F, L E D Attorney for DEFENDANT

MAR 2 4 2004

LY ECIES 1 I

Hiam A Shaw

Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts
NG Llhamr Colig,

DE11-0091%0 97640 —-1L.01



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

IN THE MATTER OF: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
WILSON TERM,
-VS- CASE NO: 2003-958-CD
SETH

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS AND
THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.21

[ Note: see enclosed list of locations ]

TO: DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ.

MCS on behalf of LAURA SIGNORELLI, ESQ. intends to serve a subpoena
identical to the one that is attached to this notice. You have twenty (20)
days from the date listed below in which to file of record and serve upon the
undersigned an objection to the subpoena. If the twenty day notice period is
waived or if no objection is made, then the subpoena may be served. Complete
copies of any reproduced records may be ordered at your expense by completing
the attached counsel card and returning same to MCS or by contacting our local
MCS office.

DATE: 02/17/2004

MCS on behalf of

LAURA SIGNORELLI, ESQ.

Attorney for DEFENDANT

CC: LAURA SIGNORELLI, ESOQ. -
JAMES BRIDGEMAN - 6941691781

Any questions regarding this matter, contact THE MCS GROUP, INC.
300 LAWYERS BUILDING

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(412) 642-4420

DE02-018227 97640-CO1L



>>> LOCATION LIST <<« PAGE - 1

LOCATION NAME RECORDS REQUESTED

J. RICE, M.D. MEDICAL RECORDS & XRAYS
LARA ALLMAN, M.D. MEDICAL RECORDS & XRAYS
G. FATULA, M.D. MEDICAL RECORDS & XRAYS
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER MEDICAL AND X-RAY(S)
GRUDA CHIROPRACTIC MEDICAL RECORDS & XRAYS
DUBOIS MAGNETIC IMAGING CTR. MEDICAL RECORDS & XRAYS
STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE

THOMAS BRADLEY, M.D. MEDICAL RECORDS & XRAYS

DE02-018227 97640-CO1



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson : *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: J. Rice, M.D.

(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
****GEE ATTACHED RIDER****

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copices or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it. :

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esqg.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412} ©42-327420
SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 (\) M
Seal of the Court A2
ol g,

Deputy WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Cleartield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

J. RICE, M.D.
90 BEAVER DRIVE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015687 9764 0-1L.0O1



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Custodian of Records: Lara Allman, M.D.
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
***x*SEE ATTACHED RIDER***%

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.

ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412} 642-4320

SUPREME COURT ID #

ATTORNEY FOR: o ccnaant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004
Seal of the Court K\J / M/ ’

Deputy WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Isi Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Cleartield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

LARA ALLMAN, M.D.
207 BEAVER DRIVE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED#*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015689 9764 0-1L.02



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO

RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: G. Fatula, M.D.
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
****GEE ATTACHED RIDER*#*#*%*

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE:  (412) ©642-4420
SUPREME COURT ID #

ATTORNEY FOR: befendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 é\) M
Seal of the Court A4 g
.w';/«d-' "3"@

Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1s{ Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

G. FATULA, M.D.
529 SUNFLOWER DRIVE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015691 97640 -1LO03



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: Dubois Regional Medical Center
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

the followi ngs:
produe by nineAsE ReRRer e

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (#14) 642-4420
SUPREME COURTID#
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 (\)
Seal of the Court .
XV£L/%

Deputy WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
st Menday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Cleartieid, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
100 HOSPITAL AVENUE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten
notes, original X-Rays, relating to any examination, consultation, care

or treatment of patient.

*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015693 9297640 -1L.04



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plamtiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: Gruda Chiropractic
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
****SEE ATTACHED RIDER****

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seck in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412) 642-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #

ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004

Seal of the Court i / Q gz

Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Cleartield Co., Clearlie!d, PA



EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

GRUDA CHIROPRACTIC
RD 3 BOX 9

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

5U10-015695 9©97640-1.LOS



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: Dubois Magnetic Imaging Ctr.

(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
**%**SEE ATTACHED RIDER****

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.

ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412) ©42-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #

ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 /
Seal of the Court : M

W~
Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

DUBOIS MAGNETIC IMAGING CTR.
145 HOSPITAL AVENUE
SUITE 102

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X- Rays billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. +++TQ INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015697 97640 -1L.O06



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: State Farm Insurance Company
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

Prodyss Vicelp PR s BBk ¥ tines:

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it. ‘

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE. (3127 6423420

SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004
Seal of the Court (\ ) ,{U«- /M’/

Deputy

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA



EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANY
650 CHERRINGTON PARKWAY

CORAOPOLIS, PA 15108

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all insurance records.
*CERTIFICATION MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH RECORDS*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966
Date of Loss: 06/30/2001

SU10-015699 97640 —-LO7



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)

Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Custodian of Records: Thomas Bradley, M.D.

(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
*k***SEF, ATTACHED RIDER***%

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esqé e 405
ADDRESS: °01 Grant Street, Suite

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
TELEPHONE: (412) 642-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 /
Seal of the Court _ ’M

Deputy

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA



EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

THOMAS BRADLEY, M.D.
701 MAPLE AVENUE
SUITE 1

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015701 92764 0-1.08



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
' Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s) :
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: J. Rice, M.D.

(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
****SEE ATTACHED RIDER****

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412) ©42-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #

ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 (\) M
Seal of the Court A4
ALL o@,

Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfieid Co., Clearfield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

J. RICE, M.D.
90 BEAVER DRIVE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015687 97640 -1L.01



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)

Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Custodian of Records: Lara Allman, M.D.

(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
****SEE ATTACHED RIDER****

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it,

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.

ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (4127} ©42-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #

ATTORNEY FOR: ¢ naant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004
Seal of the Court (\) M/
AL &

Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Is{ Monday in Jan. 2006
Cleariteld Co., Clearfield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

LARA ALLMAN, M.D.
207 BEAVER DRIVE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015689 97640 -1,02



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Michelle Wilson *
Plamtiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: G. Fatula, M.D.
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
****SEE ATTACHED RIDER****

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esqg.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE:  (412) 642-3420
SUPREME COURT ID #

ATTORNEY FOR: _ o . o

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 C\) M
Seal of the Court A/
L o
Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires

Isi Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

G. FATULA, M.D.
529 SUNFLOWER DRIVE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQ INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015691 9764 0-1L.03



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)

Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Custodian of Records: Dubois Regional Medical Center

. (Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

Prodush bR QIR0 RETRRL hives

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412} ©42-4220

SUPREME COURTID#
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 (\)
J;'\/_,L‘ %

Seal of the Court
Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Menday inJan. 2006
Cleartield Co., Cleartield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
100 HOSPITAL AVENUE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten
notes, original X-Rays, relating to any examination, consultation, care

or treatment of patient.

*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015693 97640 -LO04



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: Gruda Chiropractic
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
*%**SEE ATTACHED RIDER**#*%

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412) 642-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004

Seal of the Court i , 4 éz

Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA



EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

GRUDA CHIROPRACTIC
RD 3 BOX 9

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQ INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

S5U10-015695 9764 0-LO05



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: Dubois Magnetic Imaging Ctr.
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

produce the following documents or things:
****SRE ATTACHED RIDER***%

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412) ©42-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 @

Seal of the Court

(P
Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co, Clearfield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

DUBOIS MAGNETIC IMAGING CTR.
145 HOSPITAL AVENUE
SUITE 102

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to any

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TO INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015697 97640 -LO6



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO

RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: State Farm Insurance Company
(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

prodygs the:following dosumeptsautunes:

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esq.
ADDRESS: 501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: ‘'3#1¢) ©42-2420

SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004
Seal of the Court C\J M/
AL L,

Deputy WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Cleartield Co., Clearfield, PA




EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANY
650 CHERRINGTON PARKWAY

CORAOPOLIS, PA 15108

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all insurance records.
*CERTIFICATION MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH RECORDS*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966
Date of Loss: 06/30/2001

SU10-015699 ©97640-LO 7



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Michelle Wilson *
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2003-00958-CD
Sandhya Seth *
Defendant(s)
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22
TO: Custodian of Records: Thomas Bradley, M.D.

(Name of Person or Entity)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to

proeduce the following documents or things:
****SEE ATTACHED RIDER****

(Address)
428 Forbes Avenue, 300 Lawyers Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Laura Signorelli, Esqé e 405
T €
ADDRESS- 50T Grant Street, Suite

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

TELEPHONE: (412) 642-4420

SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Friday, February 13, 2004 (\) /ﬁ
Seal of the Court o
A gy

Deputy

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
I1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA



EXPLANATION OF REQUIRED RECORDS

TO: CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR:

THOMAS BRADLEY, M.D.
701 MAPLE AVENUE
SUITE 1

DUBOIS, PA 15801

RE: 97640
MICHELLE WILSON

FILMS TO INCLUDE MRIS AND CT SCANS.

Any and all records, correspondence, files and memorandums, handwritten

notes, original X-Rays, billing and payment records, relating to an

examination, consultation, care or treatment. ***TQ INCLUDE PATIENT ID SHEET**
*CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED*

Dates Requested: up to and including the present.
Subject : MICHELLE WILSON

RR 3 BOX 60, DUBOIS, PA 15801
Social Security #: 184-62-0506
Date of Birth: 03-12-1966

SU10-015701 9764 0-1.08



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

MICHELLE WILSON,

Plaintiff

SANDHYA SETH,

Defendant.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N S Nt N N N S N N N S S

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No.: 2003-958-CD

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:

MICHELLE WILSON

Counsel of Record for this Party:
VICTOR H. PRIBANIC, ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. No.: 30785

PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC, LLC
1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, PA 15131

(412) 672-5444

SEP 17 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff Case No.: 2003-958-CD

SANDHYA SETH,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Plaintiff in the above captioned

action.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

VICTOR H. PRIBANIC
Attorney for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within has been served via U.S.
Postal Service postage prepaid on the _ {9 'fl day of \XJ,WW , 2004

upon the following:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire
Law Office of Marianne Mnich
Two Mellon Bank Center
501 Grant Street, Suite 405
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC, L.L.C.

VICTOR H. PRIBANIC
Counsel for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff Case No.: 2003-958-CD

PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL
SANDHYA SETH,

Defendant.
Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:

MICHELLE WILSON

Counsel of Record for this Party:

VICTOR H. PRIBANIC, ESQUIRE
P.A. I.D. No.: 30785

PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC, LLC
1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, PA 15131

N’ N’ e’ N’ N’ N’ N’ N’ N’ S N N S N N S N N N S S N S N N N S

(412) 672-5444 SLP

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

E:rAsi E"&%&Dﬂ%ﬁ

I
5% 9007
William A. Shaw @

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff Case No.: 2003-958-CD

SANDHYA SETH,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant. )
)

PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Plaintiff, by her counsel, Victor H. Pribanic, Esquire, and Pribanic & Pribanic,
LLC, hereby files the following Praecipe for Trial and in support thereof avers that:

1. No motions are outstanding and that discovery has been completed and the
case is ready for trial; and,

2. The case is to heard before a Jury; and,

3. A true and correct copy of this Praecipe for Trial has been sent to Laura R.

Signorelli, Esquire, Counsel for Defendant, on the 26" day of March, 2007.

RESPECTFU SUBMITTED,

2 “

(.
VICTOR H. PRIBANIC
Attorney for Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within has been served via U.S.
Postal Service postage prepaid on the 26th day of March, 2007 upon the following:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire
1180 US Steel Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

P IBANI(;[RI ANIC, L.L.C.
whad | mm
CTOR H. PRIBANIC

ounsel for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
vs.
DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN LIMINE
SANDHYA SETH,
FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT(S):
Defendant. Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICES OF TWANDA TURNER-
HAWKINS

600 Grant Street

1180 U.S. Steel Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4145

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



MICHELLE WILSON, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiff PENNSYLVANIA
Vvs. .
CASE NO.: 2003-958-CD
SANDHYA SETH,

Defendant.

MOTION IN LIMINE TO KEEP FROM THE
JURY EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE, REFERENCE TO
INSURANCE AND REFERENCE TO ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

NOW COMES Defendant, Sandhya Seth, through counsel, Laura R. Signorelli,
and moves to keep from the jury evidence of insurance, reference to insurance and
reference to Allstate Insurance Company during trial of this case and in support of this
Motion states:

1. Defendant(s), Sandhya Seth through counsel, stipulates to the existence of
a binding insurance contract between Defendant and Allstate Insurance Company.

2. There is no contested insurance issue concerning a binding insurance
contract, coverage, applicable limits or Allstate Insurance Company in this case.

3. Absent any contested insurance issue, evidence of insurance, reference to

insurance and/or reference to Allstate Insurance Company are not relevant.



2003-958-CD

WHEREFORE, Defendant(s), Sandhya Seth, move(s) that this Honorable Court
keep from the jury any and all evidence of insurance, reference to insurance and reference
to Allstate Insurance Company.

Respectfully submitted,

o Uik

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
600 Grant Street

1180 U.S. Steel Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4145

Attorney for Defendant

Sandhya Seth




2003-958-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of Defendant’s Motion in Limine was mailed first

class, postage prepaid, this 27™ day of July, 2007:

Victor Pribanic, Esquire
Pribanic & Pribani
1735 Lincoln Highway
White Oak, PA 15131

LAURA R. SIGNORELLIL ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant




2003-958-CD

MICHELLE WILSON, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiff PENNSYLVANIA
VS.
CASE NO.: 2003-958-CD
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

ORDER
In consideration of the Motion In Limine to Keep from the Jury Evidence of

Insurance, Reference to Insurance and Reference to Allstate Insurance Company, it is, by

the Clearfield County Prothonotary, this _ day of ,20 .
ORDERED that evidence of insurance, reference to insurance and reference to

Allstate Insurance Company are to be kept from the jury and that the Defendant shall be

referred to as “Defendant” and that counsel for Allstate Insurance Company be referred to

as counsel for the defense.




do\d- Pordd
mef({aQ %



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MICHELLE WILSON, *
Plaintiff *
VS, * NO. 03-958-CD
SANDHYA SETH, *
Defendant *
ORDER
NOW, this day of August, 2007, the Court being in receipt of and having

reviewed the Defendant’s Motion in Limine to Keep from the Jury Evidence of
Insurance, Reference to Insurance and Reference to Allstate Insurance Company, it is
the ORDER of this Court that argument on said Motion will be held on the day of

, 2007, at .m. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY
Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
; CIVIL DIVISION

I Plaintiff *

| ’ *

X VS. * NO. 03-958-CD
) .

- SANDHYA SETH, *

ii Defendant *

I

|

h ORDER

fi

| NOW, this day of August, 2007, the Court being in receipt of and having

iireviewed the Defendant's Motion in Limine to Keep from the Jury Evidence of
f
JInsurance, Reference to Insurance and Reference to Allstate Insurance Company, it is

|
G
1

the ORDER of this Court that argument on said Motion will be held on the day of

E
l' , 2007, at .m. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County
|

‘Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY
I Judge



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
! CIVIL DIVISION

I

 MICHELLE WILSON, *

y Plaintiff *

l *

. VS, * NO. 03-958-CD
| SANDHYA SETH, .

| Defendant *

!I

|

| ORDER

rl

|

I; NOW, this day of August, 2007, the Court being in receipt of and having

.reviewed the Defendant’s Motion in Limine to Keep from the Jury Evidence of
Iflnsurance, Reference to Insurance and Reference to Allstate Insurance Company, it is

d
%;the ORDER of this Court that argument on said Motion will be held on the day of
|

, 2007, at .m. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County

szourthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY
Judge



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

+ MICHELLE WILSON,
Plaintiff
vs. NO. 03-958-CD

1 SANDHYA SETH,

* * * * * * *

Defendant

ORDER

NOW, this day of August, 2007, the Court being in receipt of and having

ireviewed the Defendant's Motion in Limine to Keep from the Jury Evidence of
‘Insurance, Reference to Insurance and Reference to Allstate Insurance Company, it is
the ORDER of this Court that argument on said Motion will be held on the day of

, 2007, at .m. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County

|
|
|
|
|
lCour1house, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY
Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MICHELLE WILSON : NO. 03-958-CD F I L E D
v f AUG 2 4 2007
' ’ 6 /13 Yo (L\)
. illiam A. Shaw
SANDHYA SETH : Proﬂmnota!y/CIeﬂ( of Courty
Cen
ORDER V. <’ @ve P

Sa h.n;,(wﬁ\.\.\

1. Jury Selection in this matter is scheduled for August 28, 2007, beginning
at 9:00 o’clock AM. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. Trial in this matter is scheduled for October 30, 31 and November 1, 2007,
beginning at 9:00 o’clock A.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield
County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

3. The deadline for providing any and all outstanding discovery shall be by
and no later than thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of trial.

4, The deadline for submitting any and all Motions shall be by and no later
than fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

5. Points for Charge shall be submitted to the Court by and no later than
fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

6. Proposed Verdict Slip shall be submitted to the Court by and no later than
fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

7. The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed

introduction of exhibits.
BY THE COURT,

@é @u»«/ur/

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

3




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Case No.: 2003-958-CD
Vs, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant. Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:

Michelle Wilson
Counsel of Record for this Party:

SHERIE LYNN PAINTER
Pa. I.D. NO.: 92820

VICTOR H. PRIBANIC
Pa. I.D. NO.: 30785

Pribanic & Pribanic, LLC
1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, PA 15131

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED (412) 672-5444 SLP

| cu% |
SEI,}‘;(())EOZ%@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Case No.: 2003-958-CD
Vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

ENTRY OF APPEARNCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Plaintiff in the above captioned action.

SHERIE LYNN PAINTER
torney for Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within has been served via U.S. Postal
Service postage prepaid on the __27th day of ___August , 2007 upon the following:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire
1180 US Steel Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

PRI C & PRIBANIC,L.L.C.

U WZK
g?mé YNN PpbuxfTE
nsel for Plaintiff




ia

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

MICHELLE WILSON,
Plaintiff,

Vs.
SANDHYA SETH,

Defendant.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Case No.: 2003-958-CD

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE
AND AMEND CAPTION

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
Michelle Wilson

Counsel of Record for this Party:

SHERIE LYNN PAINTER
Pa. L.D. NO.: 92820

VICTOR H. PRIBANIC
Pa. I.D. NO.: 30785

Pribanic & Pribanic, LLC
1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, PA 15131

(412) 672-5444 SLP

Wiham A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Case No.: 2003-958-CD
VS.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant. .

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE AND AMEND CAPTION

Plaintiff, Michelle Wilson, by and through her counsel, Sherie Lynn Painter, and Pribanic
& Pribanic, L.L.C., files the within Motion to Consolidate and Amend Caption and in support
thereof avers as fgllows: °

1. Tﬁé within action was commenced on June 30, 2003 via Praecipe for Writ of
Summons and filed with the Prothonotary at Clearfield County Docket Number 2003-00958-CD.

2. 01; May 21, ,2007, a Praecipe for Writ of Summons was filed with the
Prothonotary at C:learfield County Docket Number 2007-00800-CD to commence an action on
behalf of additionél Plaintiffs, Megan Wilson, who was a minor at the time of this incident, and
Michelle Wilson ;s Legal Guardian for Macy Wilson, who has not reached the age of majority.

3. Thé two actions pending involve a common question of law and/or fact which

o

arise from the sar;lle transaction or occurrence.
4. Thé parties hereby stipulate to the consolidation of these actions ﬁnder one cause

and that future filijngs for Clearfield County Docket Number 2003-00958-CD as well as

Clearfield Countyé Docket Number 2007-00800-CD are to be filed under Clearfield County

o

Docket Number 2003-00958-CD.



o

5. The action filed at Clearfield County Docket Number 2007-00800-CD will be
discontinued without prejudice upon the consolidation of the two actions at Clearfield County
Docket Number 2003-00958-CD.

6. C§unsel for Plaintiffs as well as Counsel for the Defendant stipulate to, and the
parties agree to arﬁend the consolidated captions as follows:

Michelle Wilson, Megan Wilson, and Michelle Wilson, Legal Guardian for Macy
Wilson, a minor, Plaintiffs,

VS.

Sandhya Seth, Defendant.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs and all parties respectfully request that the actions filed at
Clearfield Count}?Docket Number 2003-00958-CD and Clearfield County Docket Number
2007-00800-CD are to be consolidated together under Clearfield County Docket Number 2003-

00958-CD according to Rules of Civil Procedure 213(a) and 213(e)(1).

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

ﬂm %M W/M%’\

E LYNN PAINTER
Coufisel for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, Case No.: 2003-958-CD

VS.
SANDHYA SETH,

Defendant.

STIPULATION OE COUNSEL

AND NO\;’V come the parties, by and through their respective counsel, and do hereby
stipulate and agree to the consolidation of the actions filed at Clearfield County Docket Number
2003-00958-CD and Clearfield County Docket Number 2007-00800-CD which are to be
consolidated under one cause and that future filings f;r Clearfield County Docket Number 2003-
00958-CD and Clearfield County Docket Number 2007-00800-CD are to be filed under
Clearfield County Docket Number 2003-00958-CD according to the Rules of Civil Procedure
213(a) and 213(e)(1). .

Counsel for Plaintiffs as well as Counsel for the Defendant stipulate to amend the caption

as follows:  Michelle Wilson, Megan Wilson, and Michelle Wilson, Legal Guardian for Macy

Wilson, a minor, Plaintiffs vs. Sandhya Seth, Defendant.

CO W /NSENTED TO,
Al / L . SGgplle
M Lynn Painter, Esqﬂre auxﬁ R. Signorelli, Esqulre
PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC, LLC 1180 US Steel Tower
1735 Lincoln Way Pittsburgh, PA 15219
White Oak, PA 15131 (Counsel for Defendant)

(Counsel for Plaigtiffs)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Consolidate and
Amend Caption and Stipulation of Counsel have been sent via Facsimile Transmission this

24" day of ___August __, 2007 upon the followirg:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire
1180 US Steel Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

o

PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC, LLC

S\HEI?E LYNN PKIN'p]
Counsel for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, Case No.: 2003-958-CD F E

VS. ’
) N @E‘ZJU%
SANDHYA SETH, @
Pmmo‘:\vm&erskh po
Defendant. 8 cc ,Q;t?m )%_l:'r:k(

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW this _ X 7% day of & , 2007, upon agreement of the
parties, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND BECREED that said Motion to Consolidate
and Amend Caption is GRANTED and the actions filed at Clearfield County Docket Number
2003-00958-CD z;nd Clearfield County Docket Number 2007-00800-CD are hereby consolidated
under one cause and that future filings for Clearfield County Docket Number 2003-00958-CD
and Clearfield C(;ﬁnty Docket Number 2007-00800-CD are to be filed under Clearfield County
Docket Number 2:003-00958-CD according to the Rules of Civil Procedure 213(a) and 213(e)(1).

Further, the caption is amended as follows:

Michelle Wilson, Megan Wilson, and Michelle Wilson, Legal Guardian for Macy
Wilson, a minor, Plaintiffs, vs. Sandhya Seth, Defendant.

BY THE COURT:

Ll @h“?sﬁ




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE WILSON, ' CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
Vs.

EMERGENCY MOTION TO STRIKE

SANDHYA SETH, ECONOMIC EXPERT/MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS,
Defendant. NOTICE OF PRESENTMENT,
and ORDER OF COURT

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT(S):
Sandhya Seth

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI ESQUIRE
PA No. 69694

LAW OFFICES OF TWANDA TURNER-
HAWKINS

600 Grant Street

1180 U.S. Steel Tower

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Telephone: 412-255-4145

FILED s
ity

-  Wiliam A Shaw
(5 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
Vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

EMERGENCY MOTION TO STRIKE ECONOMIC EXPERT/
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS
AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Sandhya Seth, by and through the undersigned
Counsel, Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire, hereby respectfully moves this Honorable Court to enter
an Order Striking Plaintiff’s Economic Expert in this matter and Assessing Sanctions and

respectfully states:

1. This motion is being presented as an Emergency Motion, as the case is listed for a
date certain Jury trial in front of the Honorable Paul Cherry on October 30, 2007. Jury selection

was completed on August 28, 2007 and the jurors were empanelled on this date.

2. On October 2, 2007, twenty-eight (28) days prior to trial, Plaintiff’s counsel, for
the first time, disclosed to Defense counsel an economic expert report via supplemental pretrial
statement ( A true and correct copy of the supplemental pretrial statement is attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit A) In that report, Plaintiff” is asserting a claim for an alleged

loss of profits from a daycare business and impairment of earning capacity.

3. The economic loss expert, first disclosed less than 30 days prior to trial, i.e. Donal

Kirwin, was not disclosed at the time of the pretrial conference on August 24, 2007.

4. Previously, on March 28, 2007, a Certificate of Readiness had been filed by

Plaintiff’s counsel regarding this matter.



5 Pursuant to Clearfield Local Rule of Civil Procedure 212.4 and Order by this
Honorable Court, all pretrial statements by the parties are due one week before the date set for
the Pretrial Conference. In that Pretrial statement, the parties are required to set forth:

(3) 4 list of names and addresses of all persons who may be called as

witnesses, classifying them as liability and/or damages witnesses. . ... and

(5) the reports of any expert whose opinion will be offered in evidence at

time of trial. Such report shall include the findings and conclusions of the expert.

(6) A list of all items of special damages which the party intends to prove,
including . ... Ifthe party is self-employed, information which forms the basis

Jor the loss of income attributable to the injuries shall be supplied.
Pa. Local Rule of Civil Procedure, Clearfield County 212.4

6. Local Rule of Clearfield County 212.4 states that a party is precluded from

calling an expert which has not been disclosed prior to the pre-trial conference:

Once a pretrial conference has been held, a party shall not have the right
to call any witness where the witness was not listed in the pre-trial statement, to
call an expert witness where the report was not appended to the pré-trial statement

Pa. Local Rule of Civil Procedure, Clearfield County 212.4 (f)
7. Pa.R.C.P. 212.2(a) also requires that the pre-trial statement shall disclose :
(2)(3) a list of the names and addresses of all persons who may be called as

witnesses by the party filing the statement classifying them as liability or damage

witnesses. .



(a)(5) a copy of the written report or answer to written interrogatory consistent
with Rule 4003.5, containing the opinion and the basis for the opinion of any person who

may be called as an expert witness;

L MOTION TO STRIKE EXPERT ECONOMIST

8. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 212.2 (C), . . . . where the trial judge determines that unfair
prejudice shall occur as a result of non-compliance with subdivisions (a) and (b) of Pa.R.C.P.

212.2, the trial judge shall grant appropriate relief which may include:
(1) the preclusion or limitation of the testimony of:

@) any witness whose identity is not disclosed in the pre-trial statement, or

(ii) any expert witness whose opinions have not been set forth in the report
submitted with the pre-trial statement or otherwise specifically referred to in the pre-trial
statement, consistent with Rule 4003.5, and

(2) the preclusion of exhibits not listed in the pre-trial statement and made available.

PaR.C.P. 212.2(c) (1) and (2)

9. Defendant is being severely and continuously prejudiced by the inability to
properly retain a qualified expert to review the bases for the Plaintiff’s expert’s opinions as well
as to prepare a rebuttal.

10..  Additionally, on August 28, 2007 a jury panel of 12 was selected in this matter
through voir dire questioning of the potential jurors in open court. At no.time prior to this jury

selection did Plaintiff disclose their economic expert.



11.  Defendant is additionally severely prejudiced by Plaintiffs late disclosure of the
name of the economic loss expert, which precludes Defendant’s ability to conduct a fair and

complete voir dire examination prior to selection of the jury panel.

12. On November 14, 2003, Defendant through her counsel, propounded on Plaintiff,
a list of interrogatories and request for production of documents which addressed experts
intended to be called upon at trial. These requests were ongoing in nature. Specifically,

Defendant requested:

21. Please state the name and present address of each person Plaintiff may

call or expects to call as an expert witness at the trial of the case.

22.4s to each person names in answer to Interrogatory Number 21, please

State:

(a)the substance of fact to which he or she is expected to testify;
(b) the substance of each opinion to which he or she is expected to testify;

(c) the ground for each opinion; and

(d) their background, training, experience and other qualifications.

23. Except for those persons identified in Answer to Interrogatory Number
22, please state the name and present address of any person who has
retained, employed or consulted by plaintiff as an expert in connection with

the claim in this case or any defense to the claim in this case.

13.  To date, and despite numerous request from defense counsel, Plaintiff, through

her counsel has failed to produce any expert medical report supporting permanent disability



and/or impairment and the only report relied upon by Plaintiff’s expert economist that the

* Plaintiff has a chronic cervical strain.

14. The Plaintiff’s non-compliance with both state and local rules of civil procedure
concerning disclosure of experts has severely prejudiced Defendant’s ability to prepare a defense
to the case in front of the jury already empaneled, and with such prejudice being un-correctable,
Defendant specifically request of this Honorable Court the relief prescribed in the rules by way of
striking of Plaintiff’s expert.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter an Order
striking the Plaintiff’s economic expert and precluding any testimony concerning any claim of

loss of profits/earnings and/or impairment of earning capacity.

IL. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES

1. By engaging in a deliberate and willful course of conduct in deliberate disregard of the
Rules of Civil Procedure governing disclosure of witnesses and pre-trial conferences, Plaintiff

has severely prejudiced the Defendant’s ability to prepare an appropriate defense of this case.

2. By attempting to limit the time by which Defendant can prepare a defense on this
matter, Plaintiff> is engaging in an course of conduct intended to harass the defendant, sabotage
the ability to prepare an appropriate defense and to injure the Defendant with respect to limiting

the Defendant’s ability to defend the case.

3. As further evidence of Plaintiff’s intentional actions to attempt to injure the

defendant in this case, Plaintiff’s counsel has refused the requests of Defense counsel to schedule



4 expert depositions on the same day(s) to avoid four (4) three-hundred mile trips to the
Clearfield area on four separate occasions for medical depositions. Despite requests by Defense
counsel, Plaintiff’s counsel has scheduled one of the expert depositions for the day before the

scheduled date of trial, i.e. October 29, 2007.

4.. Defendant will continue to suffer ramifications from Plaintiff’s failure to comply with
the Order of this Honorable Court, the local and state rules of Civil Procedure, in that Defendant

will expend round-trip travel of 300 miles distance in making a trip to Court to present this

motion.

5. Defendant has also lost approximately one-half day (4 hours) in being involved in the

preparation of this within motion.

6 .Plaintiff is also in violation of Pa.R.C.P. 4003.5 concerning Plaintiff’s failure to
disclose the economic expert and supporting report until after the pretrial conciliation was

conducted and discovery was closed.

7.By certifying that the case was ready for trial without having yet secured the economic

expert report, Plaintiff is in violation of Pa.R.C.P. 1023.1 concerning disclosure to the Court.

8.Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1023.2, this Honorable Court may enter an Order awarding
reasonable attorney’s fees to any party that is required to present a motion for relief due to the
opposing party’s certification made in violation of the rules and/or failure to comply with the

rules of civil procedure.



WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter an Order

awarding reasonable costs and attorney’s fees for presentation of the within motion.

i

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant(s)
Sandhya Seth




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
MICHELLE WILSON, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff CASE NO. 2003-958-CD
Vs.
SANDHYA SETH,
Defendant.

NOTICE OF PRESENTATION
To: Sherrie Painter, Esquire and Victor H. Pribanic, Esquire

Please be advised that the within MOTION TO STRIKE/MOTION FOR SANCTIONS
will be presented before the Honorable Judge Cherry in Courtroom a

On Ac\onex \\. at or as soon thereafter as suits the convenience of the
]
Court.

LAURA R. SIGNORELLI, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Defendant(s)
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Law Offices of

: PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC
/ A Limited Liability Corporation
' 1735 Lincoln Way
White Oak, Pennsylvania 15131

Tel. 412/672-5444

—_

Fax. 412/672-3715
SHERIE LYNN PAINTER

¢-mail address: spainter@pribanic.com

September 28, 200

Office of the Prothonotary I 001 2 - 005
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street ' . O{ / ’) g / /L
Clearfield, PA 16830 Gq Ul - -
In Re: Michelle Wilson v. Sandhya Seth

Clearfield County Docket No.: Case No.: 2003-958-CD
Our File No.: 6307

Dear Prothonotary, .

Enclosed for filing please find an original and two (2) copies of the cover sheet of
Plaintiff’s First Supplemental Pretrial Statement regarding the above-captioned matter. Kindly
file the original and return one (1) time-stamped copy of the cover sheet to my attention in the
envelope provided within.

Thank you for your continued professional courtesy. If you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me. .

SLP
! Enclosures °
| {¢& T LauE R Sighiorslli; Eiqire -




FORENSIC HUMAN RESOURCES
413 Sylvania Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15229

Phone: (412) 260-8000 - Fax: (412) 364-7221

September 26, 2007

Ms. Sherie Lynn Painter, Esq.
Pribanic & Pribanic, LLC
1735 Lincoln Way

White Oak, PA 15131

Dear Ms. Painter:

You asked that I evaluate the economic loss in the case of your client, Michelle Wilson. You
asked that I become familiar with your client’s background and current circumstances in order to
provide an opinion as to the labor economic effects of a motor vehicle accident that occurred on
June 30, 2001. I interviewed Ms. Wilson and reviewed her educational background and work
history. I also reviewed the following documents:

e Plaintiff’s Complaint in Civil Action;

¢ Plaintiff’s Answers to Defendant’s Interrogatories;

* Plaintiff’s Pretrial Statement with Plaintiff’s Expert Reports;

* Copy of the transcript of the deposition of Mithelle Wilson conducted January 10, 2006;

and,
® Ms. Wilson’s Schedule C’s for the years 2003 - 2005.

Michelle Wilson was born March 12, 1966 and is currently 41.54 years old. She graduated from
DuBois Area High School in 1984. She attended a cosmetology school but never obtained her
license. She moved to Kansas and returned to Pennsylvania in 1993 after which she worked part-
time for a caterer. On June 10, 2001, she opened a day care operation in her home. She was
involved in the motor vehicle accident on June 30, 2001.

Ms. Wilson’s medical history is detailed in Dr. Hennessey’s Initial Outpatient Physiatric
Evaluation report of 5/30/2007 and will not be repeated here. His report indicates that she had
residual post-traumatic cervical strain as a result of the 6/30/2001 motor vehicle accident but
cannot recommend further treatment. He does say that the “residual cervical sprain is felt to be
permanent.” He also identifies idiopathic low back pain and bilateral persistent jaw pain. Jeffrey
W. Rice, DMD, states on April 13,2007, that “I am eontinually working to make Michelle more
comfortable, but I don’t feel she will ever be pain free.” Ms. Wilson has undergone two dental
surgeries (2/21/2002 and 4/ 1/2003) and back surgery on March 2, 2006.

Ms. Wilson is concerned about the impact her physical restrictions will have upon her ability to
earn a living. She had opened her daycare operation approximately two weeks before the
accident and was just beginning to develop the business. She initially cared for three children
and, over time, increased that number to six. She stated that she was unable to physically care for
the children from December 26, 2005 through August 31, 2006 at which time she reopened her

Expert Witness in Matters of Employability, Lost Earnings
and Diminished Earning Capacity




_clle Wilson Page 2

daycare. At that time, she only had 2 children to care for. She stated that she continued to operate
in that fashion until June 1, 2007 at which time she closed the business.

Economic Damages

Past Lost Income: Ms. Wilson stated that she charged $75 per child per week. At a maximum of
6 children, she would generate $450 per week in gross revenues. Her Schedule C’s show that she
spent an average of 25% on expenses, therefore, her net weekly income would be $337.50,
$17,550 per year. Unable to operate for the period December 26, 2005 — August 31, 2006, she
lost $16,200 in net income at that time. She stated that when she reopened September 1, 2006,
she accepted 2 children from 1 family and that she offered a special rate of $200 every two
weeks. Operating in that fashion until June 1, 2007, her net income loss was $10,238. In the
period June 1, 2007 to September 21, 2007, she lost $5,400 in net income. Her total past lost net
income is $27,788.

Future Lost Earning Capacity: as an active participant in the labor market, Ms. Wilson, 35.3
years old at the time of the motor vehicle accident and a female high school graduate, has a
tabular worklife expectancy of 20.31 years." Since she is currently considered inactive, in that
she is not working due to her injuries, her tabular worklife expectancy is reduced to 17.67 years,
an erosion of 14.9%. The inactive classification assumes that at some point, Ms. Wilson would
be able to return to the workforce but would not be able to work as many years. It has been 6.24
years since the motor vehicle accident, therefore her remaining tabular worklife expectancies are
14.07 and 11.43 respectively.

Three scenarios are presented regarding Ms. Wilson’s future lost earning capacity: In scenario 1,
it is assumed that she would have operated her daycate business to her remaining tabular
worklife expettancy of 14.07 years. The net income for that period is compared to the net
income she would earn over the reduced worklife expectancy of 11.43 years. In scenario 2, it is
assumed that, if uninjured, she would operate her daycare business to age 60, a period of 18.46
years. Again, the net income for that period is compared to the net income earned over the
shorter period. Ms. Wilson stated that her neighbor from whom she purchased the daycare
business had operated it for forty (40) years. In scenario 3, I assumed that, due to her physical
restrictions, she would not be able to return at all to the daycare business and showed her future
lost earning capacity to her tabular worklife expectancy.

In scenario 1, she would have net income of $246,929 over 14.07 years but only $163,529
earned over 11.43 years, a lost earning capacity of $83,399.

In scenario 2, she would have net income of $323,973 working to age 60, but only $163,529 over
the 11.43 year reduced worklife expectancy, a lost earning capacity of $160,444.

In scenario 3, were she physically unable to work, her future lost earning capacity for her
worklife expectancy would be $246,929.

Expert Witness in Matters of Empoloyability, Lost Earnings
and Diminished Earning Capacity



ie Wilson

Page 3
Summary of Economic Damages
Past Lost Income:
Income Income Lost
# 6 1. Gross Lost Net
weeks Children Family Income Expenses Income
12/26/2005  8/31/2006 36  $16,200 $16,200 $4,050 $12,150
9/1/2006  6/1/2007 39 $17,550 $3,900  $13,650 $3,413  $10,238
6/1/2007  9/21/2007 16 $7,200 $7,200 $1,800 $5.400
Totals: $27,788
Future Lost Earning Capacity:
Scenario 1 — operates daycare to worklife expectancy
' Annual
Net WLE Total
Years Wages Benefits Income Income
Operates own business 14.07 $17,550 $0  $17,550 $246,929
to WLE 11.43 813,510 $797  $14,307 $163,529
$83,399
Scenario 2 — operates daycare to age 60
Annual
R Net WLE Total
Years Wages Benefits Income Income
Operates own business 18.46 $17,550 $0  $17,550 $323,973
to age 60 11.43  $13,510 $797 $14,307 $163,529
$160,444
Scenario 3 — unable to work to worklife expectancy
Annual
Net WLE Total
Years Wages Benefits Income Income
Operates own business 14.07 $17,550 $0  $17,550 $246,929

Ms. Wilson'’s future lost income is in the range $83,399 to $246,929.

Ms. Wilson’s total lost income, both past lost net income and future lost net income, is the range
$111,187 to $274,716, to a reasonable degree of professional certainty.

I reserve the right to amend this report should additianal information be made available.

Expert Witness in Matters of Employability, Lost Earnings
and Diminished Earning Capacity
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/

Very truly yours,

LO.,_.,Q Flum

Donal F. Kirwan, SPHR

Endnotes:

1. Skoog, Gary and James E. Ciecka, “The Markov (Incremerit-Decrement) Model of Labor Force Activity:
Extended Tables of Central Tendency, Variation, and Probability Intervals,” Journal of Legal Economics,
Spring/Summer 2001.

Expert Witness in Matters of Employability, Lost Earnings
and Diminished Earning Capacity
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

o

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within has been served via U.S. Postal
Service postage prepaid on the _ 28th day of __September , 2007 upon the following:

Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire
1180 US Steel Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-471-6708 fax

/

/
PRIBANIC & PRIBANIC, L.L.C.
; e

/ ,{ o, '////

] !,‘L'.,. ‘l/”/(:' ; -

/ A bies S //’75(6
VICTOR H. PRIBANIC
Counsel for Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Laura R. Signorelli, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within
MOTION TO STRIKE EXPERT/MOTION FOR SANCTIONS was served upon all other
parties or their attorney of record by First Class Mail on this 3™ day of October, 2007:

Sherrie Painter, Esquire
Victor H. Pribanic, Esquire
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